


STAFF HEARING OFFICER STAFF REPORT 
11 GARDEN STREET (MST2014-00281) 
JANUARY 29, 2015 
PAGE 2 
 

 

B. PROPOSED LOT AREA COVERAGE  
Building:  1,339 sf    2% Hardscape:  61,173 sf    83% Landscape:  11,000 sf    15% 

IV. DISCUSSION 
The project was reviewed by the Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC) on July 2, 2014 and 
November 5, 2014 and was forwarded to the Staff Hearing Officer (SHO) with generally 
positive comments. There are some design issues that will need to be resolved prior to HLC 
approval of the project. 

The proposed project involves construction of an eight foot tall, 16.5 foot long information 
trellis/kiosk display structure at the Santa Barbara Visitor Center.  It will be internally 
illuminated with adjustable LED lighting and will have an audio component and touch screen 
video gallery to inform visitors about the area.  The structure is proposed to be located along 
the Garden Street frontage of the property, and concrete paving is proposed that is partially 
located in the public right-of-way.  The structure will serve to provide information to visitors 
during busier times and after hours as the Visitor Center is small and can only accommodate a 
limited number of people at a time. 

In the HRC-2 Zone, the Zoning Ordinance requires a front setback of 10 feet for buildings that 
do not exceed 15 feet in height.  Therefore the proposed information trellis/kiosk display 
structure requires Modification approval to allow the structure to be located in the required 10’ 
front setback along Garden Street. 

Staff has included a condition that the lighting and digital display associated with the structure 
shall comply with the City’s Outdoor Lighting Guidelines.  In addition, in order to address any 
potential noise issues associated with the proposed audio system, staff has included a condition 
limiting the decibel level for the audio component of the structure that is similar to the levels 
allowed under Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC) for gasoline pump signs (Section 
22.70.030.B.26.e of the Sign Ordinance:  Exhibit D). 

Sign Committee Review 

The digital display component of the structure is subject to review and approval by the Sign 
Committee per SBMC Sections 22.70.030 and 22.70.020.L (Exhibit E).  Therefore, a condition 
has been included that a Sign Permit shall be obtained for the digital display component of the 
structure. 

Transportation Review 

Transportation Staff has reviewed the project and commented that there are no issues with the 
structure from a traffic perspective.  However Transportation staff has advised the applicant 
that replacement of the bicycle hitching posts is required subject to their review and approval.  
Therefore, a condition has been included that the bicycle hitching posts shall be replaced 
subject to review and approval by the Public Works Department. 
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Coastal Processing 

The project is in the Appeal Jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone.  However, because of the 
project’s location, it is exempt from the requirements for a Coastal Development Permit. 

Environmental Review 

The Visitor Center is a designated Structure of Merit:  Larco Building.  The City Historian has 
reviewed the proposal and determined that the design of the proposed kiosk will have a less 
than significant impact to the historic structure.  Therefore, the preparation of a historic 
structures/site report is not required. 
 
The project is in an area listed in the City’s Master Environmental Assessment as an area of 
potential prehistoric archaeological significance.  Based on a prior Archeological Report for the 
property, prepared by John F. Romani of Compass Road Archaeological Consultants, staff 
believes that the likelihood of discovering intact cultural resources is low; therefore, monitoring 
of the excavation is not required. However, Staff recommends that the standard unanticipated 
archaeological discovery condition shall be reproduced on the plans prior to submittal for 
building permit. 

Staff is in support of the request for the Front Setback Modification, as the proposed 
information trellis/kiosk display structure is consistent with the visitor-serving uses of the 
HRC-2 Zone, the structure will not have a significant impact to the historic resource, and the 
placement of the structure in the setback will minimize impacts to pedestrian circulation while 
providing adequate access to and around the structure. 

V. FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS 
The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Front Setback Modification is consistent with the 
purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and is necessary to secure an appropriate 
improvement on the lot.  The proposed information trellis/kiosk display structure in the front 
setback is appropriate because the structure is consistent with the visitor-serving uses in the 
HRC-2 Zone, the structure will not have a significant impact to the Historic Resource and as 
the placement of the structure will minimize impacts to pedestrian circulation while providing 
adequate access to and around the structure. 

Said approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. The bicycle hitching posts shall be replaced, subject to review and approval by the Public 
Works Department. 

2. The lighting for the structure and the digital display shall comply with the City’s Outdoor 
Lighting Guidelines. 

3. Any audio associated with the structure shall not exceed 65 dB, measured at the nearest 
property line, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. and 55 dB, measured at the 
nearest property line, between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. 
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4. Any work proposed in the public right-of-way is subject to review and approval by the 
Public Works Department. 

5. A Sign permit shall be obtained for the structure, subject to review and approval by the 
Sign Committee. 

6. The following language shall be added to the plans submitted for building permit. 

“Prior to the start of any vegetation or paving removal, demolition, trenching or grading, 
contractors and construction personnel shall be alerted to the possibility of uncovering 
unanticipated subsurface archaeological features or artifacts associated with past human 
occupation of the parcel.  If such archaeological resources are encountered or suspected, 
work shall be halted immediately, the City Environmental Analyst shall be notified and an 
archaeologist from the most current City Qualified Archaeologists List shall be retained by 
the applicant.  The latter shall be employed to assess the nature, extent and significance of 
any discoveries and to develop appropriate management recommendations for 
archaeological resource treatment which may include, but are not limited to, redirection of 
grading and/or excavation activities, consultation and/or monitoring with a Barbareño 
Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbareño Chumash Site 
Monitors List, etc. 

If a discovery consists of possible human remains, the Santa Barbara County Coroner shall 
be contacted immediately.  If the Coroner determines that the remains are Native American, 
the Coroner shall contact the California Native American Heritage Commission.  A 
Barbareño Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbareño 
Chumash Site Monitors List shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface disturbance. 

Exhibits: 

A. Site Plan (under separate cover) 
B. Applicant's letter, dated December 4, 2014 
C. HLC Minutes dated November 5, 2014 
D. SBMC Section 22.70.030.B.26.e 
E. SBMC Sections 22.70.020.L & 28.70.030.A 
F. Letter received on December 18, 2014 from Kathy Janega-Dykes, President/CEO, Visit Santa 

Barbara 
G. Letter received on December 18, 2014 from Maggie Campbell, Executive Director, Downtown 

Santa Barbara 
H. Letter dated June 30, 2014 from Annmarie Rogers, Visitor Center Executive Director, Chamber 

Visitor Center 
I. County Assessor’s Parcel Map for APN: 033-113-026 
 

Contact/Case Planner: Jo Anne La Conte, Assistant Planner 
(JLaconte@SantaBarbaraCA.gov) 
630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA  93101  
Phone: (805) 564-5470 x3320 
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